
   
                                        
Number: PL-616        
Date:   June 12, 2023 
Subject: NPA 924 and 507 All-Services Overlay (Minnesota) 
Related Previous Planning Letters: None 
        
  
General Description 

On April 6, 2023, the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission, in Order No. P-999/M-22-461, 
approved an all-services distributed overlay over the 507 NPA.  The 507 NPA serves southern 
Minnesota and cities in the 507 NPA include but are not limited to Rochester, Mankato, 
Worthington, Fairmont, Albert Lea, Northfield, Austin and other smaller communities. The new 
924 NPA will serve the same geographic area currently served by the existing 507 NPA.  
Additionally, Central Office (CO) codes in the 924 NPA will be available for assignment only 
when all assignable CO codes in the 507 NPA have been assigned. 
 
Implementation of Relief Plan 

Implementation of the 507/924 NPA overlay is as follows: 

 Date 
Network preparation and customer education begins July 31, 2023 

Start of permissive 10-digit dialing January 30, 2024 

End of permissive dialing and start of mandatory 10-
digit dialing July 30, 2024 

Earliest new 924 CO code activation date* August 30, 2024 

Earliest date CO codes in the new 924 NPA may be 
ordered through NANPA** June 25, 2024 

*In service date of the new 924 NPA overlay 

** CO codes in the 924 NPA are available only when all assignable CO codes in the 507 NPA are 
assigned. 
 

Central Office Code Listings and NPA Maps 

A rate center map of the 507/924 NPA overlay is attached.  Since CO code information may 
change over time, please consult the NANPA website at www.nanpa.com, iconectiv’s LERG™ 
Routing Guide or the NPA NXX Activity Guide for updated information.  Information in the 
LERG™ Routing Guide and NPA NXX Activity Guide is available by license contract from 
Telecom Routing Administration, at 732-699-6700. 
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Dialing Plan 

Coincident with the introduction of mandatory 10-digit local dialing on July 30, 2024, the dialing 
plan for the 507 and 924 NPAs will be as follows: 

Type of call Call terminating in Dialing plan 

Local call Home NPA (HNPA) or 
Foreign NPA (FNPA) 

(including Extended Area 
Service (EAS) calls) 

10-digits (NPA-NXX-XXXX) * 

Toll call HNPA or FNPA 1 + 10-digits (1 + NPA-NXX-XXXX) 

Operator Services 
Credit card, collect, third party 

HNPA or FNPA 0 + 10-digits (0 + NPA-NXX-XXXX) 

* 1+10 digit dialing permissible at service provider’s discretion 

Network Testing 

All international and domestic carriers should ensure that the new 924 NPA has been activated 
throughout their networks prior to August 30, 2024.  The test number to verify the routing to the 
924 NPA will be in service beginning May 30, 2024, through September 30, 2024. The test 
number to verify the routing to the 924 NPA is: 924-924-1924. A recorded announcement will 
indicate the test call has been successfully completed.  

General Information 

The information in this planning letter reflects detailed information about NPA relief activities. 
The information has been derived from commission orders and from industry implementation 
decisions. The implementation of the plan described in this letter is the responsibility of individual 
service providers, and NANPA does not guarantee that the activities and plans will occur exactly 
as described herein. 

Contact Information 

General questions regarding the relief of the 507 NPA should be directed to Cecilia McCabe – 
NANPA, on 925-420-0130.  Questions of a technical nature should be directed to the NPA 
coordinator of the appropriate service provider.   
 

Attached is a list of service provider and contact information that is provided to assist in the 
implementation of the relief plan described herein.  Because this information is subject to change, 
NANPA cannot guarantee the completeness or the accuracy of the attached list. 
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SERVICE PROVIDER CONTACTS: 

COMPANY NAME TELEPHON
E 

E-MAIL 

Ace Link Telecommunications / Ace Tel. 
Assn. Cynthia Sweet 507-896-6211 csweet@acentek.net 

Ace Link Telecommunications / Ace Tel. 
Assn. Ethan Webinger 507-896-6230 ewebinger@acentek.net 

Ace Link Telecommunications / Ace Tel. 
Assn. Lee Whipkey 507-896-6241 lwhipkey@acentek.net 

Aerial Communications Roseann Kendall 312-878-4160 rkendall@airustel.com  

Alliance Comm. Cooperative (Split 
Rock) / Alliance Communications 

Cooperative 
Kari Flanagan 605-594-3411 kjflanagan@alliancecom.net 

AT&T / Teleport Communications 
America Sharon Poer 256-744-7105 sharon.poer@att.com 

Bandwidth.Com CLEC Samantha West 919-364-8807 
codeadmin@bandwidth.com and 

swest@bandwidth.com 

Blue Earth Valley Tel. Co. / Cannon 
Valley Telecom / Granada Tel. Co. / 

Lonsdale Tel. Co. / Pine Island Tel. Co. / 
The Easton Telephone Company 

Richard Scholtes 507-526-3252 rscholtes@bevcomm.com 

Blue Earth Valley Tel. Co. / Cannon 
Valley Telecom / Granada Tel. Co. / 

Lonsdale Tel. Co. / Pine Island Tel. Co. / 
The Easton Telephone Company 

John Sonnek 507-526-1164 jsonnek@bevcomm.com 

Brightlink Communications Kevin Moss 314-390-6208 kevin.moss@nuso.cloud 

Cellco Partnership DBA Verizon 
Wireless Dana Crandall 682-831-3662 dana.crandall@verizonwireless.com 

CenturyLink Communications / 
CenturyTel Of Chester DBA Centurylink 

/ CenturyTel Of Minnesota DBA 
CenturyLink / Lumen/ Qwest 

Corporation / Embarq Minnesota DBA 
Centurylink  / Level 3 Communications 

Rita Schmitz 608-796-5600 rita.schmitz@lumen.com 

Charter Fiberlink Matthew Nolan 813-705-6824 matthew.nolan@charter.com 

Charter Fiberlink Kathy Troughton 314-394-9856 kathy.troughton@charter.com 

Christensen Communications Company Shannon Sykes 507-642-5519 shannons@chriscomco.net 

Christensen Communications Company Glen Christensen 507-642-5512 glenc@chriscomco.net 

Citizens Telecom Co - Frontier Citizens 
Com / Frontier Communications Of 

Minnesota, Inc. 
Rosemary Coates 585-777-7949 Rosemary.coates@ftr.com 

mailto:csweet@acentek.net
mailto:ewebinger@acentek.net
mailto:lwhipkey@acentek.net
mailto:rkendall@airustel.com
mailto:kjflanagan@alliancecom.net
mailto:sharon.poer@att.com
mailto:codeadmin@bandwidth.com
mailto:swest@bandwidth.com
mailto:rscholtes@bevcomm.com
mailto:jsonnek@bevcomm.com
mailto:dana.crandall@verizonwireless.com
mailto:rita.schmitz@lumen.com
mailto:matthew.nolan@charter.com
mailto:kathy.troughton@charter.com
mailto:shannons@chriscomco.net
mailto:glenc@chriscomco.net
mailto:Ellen.Washbon@ftr.com


4 

Citizens Telecom Co - Frontier Citizens 
Com / Frontier Communications Of 

Minnesota, Inc. 
Judy Geise 214-724-7719 judy.geise@ftr.com 

City Of Windom Jeff Dahna 507-832-8000 jeff.dahna@windommn.com  

Clarity Telecom DBA Bluepeak Snow Le 720-316-1257 Compliance.team@mybluepeak.com 

Clarity Telecom DBA Bluepeak Carolyn Hadden 303-376-7312 Compliance.team@mybluepeak.com 

Clements Tel. Co. / Redwood County 
Tel. Co. / Tekstar Communications 

Brett 
Christiansen 218-346-8138 brett.christiansen@arvig.com 

Consolidated Communications Leslie Miklos 207-712-8450 leslie.miklos@consolidated.com 

Comcast IP Phone Bryan Medina 303-372-1313 Bryan_Medina@Comcast.com 

Commio Margaret 
Reynolds 984-203-8838 Meghan@commio.com  

Commio Sam Shiffman 737-867-5001 sam@gocommio.com  

CSC Wireless / Altice Deborah Anstead 516-803-6232 Deborah.Anstead@alticeUSA.com 

CSC Wireless / Altice Cole Hamilton 903-521-3289 meabon.hamilton@alticeusa.com  

DISH Wireless Stacy Reder 913-221-4343 stacy.reder@dish.com  

DISH Wireless Daniel Bowlin 303-706-4072 daniel.bowlin@dish.com 

DISH Wireless Kathy Rogers 303-706-5134 kathy.rogers@dish.com 

DISH Wireless Melinda Yost 720-341-0182 melinda.yost@dish.com 

Dunnell Tel. Co. Kimberly Starr 419-652-3571 kim@kclenterprises.net 

Electric Lightwave DBA Allstream Jeanne Bell 360-558-4159 jeanne.bell@allstream.com 

Fractel Michael Crown 321-499-1001 mike@fractel.net and 
pooling@fractel.net 

Harmony Tel. Co. / Spring Grove 
Communications Dustin Myers 507-886-2525 dustin@harmonytel.com 

HD Carrier Scott Southron 725-333-1010 scott@hdcarrier.com 

Heartland Telco Of IA DBA Premier 
Communications / Northern Iowa Tel. 

Co. 
Kayla Gotto 712-722-3451 kaylag@mypremieronline.com 

Hiawatha Broadband Communications / 
RS Fiber Cooperative Daniel DeBroux 507-474-5872 ddebroux@exchange.hbci.com 

Home Tel. Co. Eric Schmidt 618-644-2111 eschmidt@hometel.com 

Interstate Telecom Coop Luke Andersen 605-874-8350 luke.andersen@itccoop.com 

IP Horizon Douglas Osborne 570-709-5525 dosborne@iphorizon.com 

Jaguar Communications Seth Gossar 812-456-1271 seth.gossar@qservco.com 

Kasson & Mantorville Tel. Co. Jeffrey Suhr 507-634-2511 jsuhr@kmtel.com 

Lismore Coop. Tel. Co. Bill Loonan 507-472-8748 bloonan@lismoretele.com 

Lismore Coop. Tel. Co. Tarri Joens 507-472-8748 tjoens@lismoretele.com 

mailto:judy.geise@ftr.com
mailto:jeff.dahna@windommn.com
mailto:Compliance.team@mybluepeak.com
mailto:Compliance.team@mybluepeak.com
mailto:brett.christiansen@arvig.com
mailto:leslie.miklos@consolidated.com
mailto:Bryan_Medina@Comcast.com
mailto:Meghan@commio.com
mailto:sam@gocommio.com
mailto:Deborah.Anstead@alticeUSA.com
mailto:meabon.hamilton@alticeusa.com
mailto:stacy.reder@dish.com
mailto:daniel.bowlin@dish.com
mailto:kathy.rogers@dish.com
mailto:melinda.yost@dish.com
mailto:kim@kclenterprises.net
mailto:jeanne.bell@allstream.com
mailto:mike@fractel.net
mailto:pooling@fractel.net
mailto:dustin@harmonytel.com
mailto:scott@hdcarrier.com
mailto:kaylag@mypremieronline.com
mailto:ddebroux@exchange.hbci.com
mailto:eschmidt@hometel.com
mailto:luke.andersen@itccoop.com
mailto:dosborne@iphorizon.com
mailto:seth.gossar@qservco.com
mailto:jsuhr@kmtel.com
mailto:bloonan@lismoretele.com
mailto:tjoens@lismoretele.com
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Local Access Douglas Osborne 570-709-5525 dosborne@localaccessllc.com 

Mabel Coop. Tel. Co. Julie Kolka 507-493-5411 juliekolka@mabeltel.coop 

Mabel Coop. Tel. Co. Gene Halverson 507-493-5411 gene@mabeltel.coop 

Manchester-Hartland Tel. Co. Cory Hoerler 507-826-3212 choerler@mhtele.com 

MCC Telephony Of Minnesota Mari 
Grzechowski 845-443-2633 mgrzechowski@mediacomcc.com 

MCIMetro Access Transmission 
Services  / Verizon Laura Dalton 914-821-9686 laura.r.dalton@verizon.com 

MCIMetro Access Transmission 
Services  / Verizon Chanda Brown 908-559-2339 chanda.brown@verizon.com 

Metro PCS / Sprint Spectrum / Aerial 
Communications / T-Mobile 

Karen 
Riepenkroger 913-315-8546 karen.s.riepenkroger@t-mobile.com 

Metro PCS / Sprint Spectrum / Aerial 
Communications / T-Mobile Shaunna Forshee 913-315-9108 shaunna.l.forshee@T-Mobile.com 

Midcontinent Communications Patrick Miller 605-357-5834 patrick.miller@midco.com  

Midcontinent Communications Karen Viste 605-357-5460 karen.viste@midco.com 

Minnesota Valley Tel. Co. / Winthrop 
Tel. Co. Danny Busche 507-557-2275 dannyb@mnval.net 

Minnesota Valley Tel. Co. / Winthrop 
Tel. Co. David Munsell 507-557-2275 dmunsell@mnval.net 

Minnesota Valley Tel. Co. / Winthrop 
Tel. Co. Kyle Larson 507-557-2275 ktlarson@mnval.net 

New Cingular Wireless PCS Sharon Poer 256-744-7105 sharon.poer@att.com 

New Ulm Telecom / New Ulm Telecom 
DBA Nu-Telecom / Sleepy Eye Tel. Co. 

/ Western Tel. Co. 
Monty Morrow 320-587-2323 montymorrow@nuvera.net 

Nuso Kevin Moss 314-390-6208 kevin.moss@nuso.cloud  

Onvoy / Onvoy Spectrum / RadiantIQ Allyson Blevins 312-910-2222 allyson.blevins@sinch.com 

Ovations Communications Of Mn / 
Windstream Katie Hoagland 585-507-3589 katherine.hoagland@windstream.com  

Ovations Communications Of Mn / 
Windstream Ed Webber 585-340-2854 Edward.webber@windstream.com 

Peerless Network Of Minnesota Jami Perez 312-766-1524 jami.perez@infobip.com  

Skye Telecom DBA Skyetel Kari Sexton 360-226-0722 kari@skyetel.com 

Southwest Minnesota Broadband 
Services Travis Thies 507-662-4001 travist@mysmbs.com 

Stratus Networks Alex Penichet 239-470-5595 lnp@stratusnet.com 

TDS Metrocom Paul Nejedlo 608-664-4659 paul.nejedlo@tdstelecom.com 

TDS Metrocom Anne Chism 608-824-0266 anne.chism@tdstelecom.com 

mailto:dosborne@localaccessllc.com
mailto:juliekolka@mabeltel.coop
mailto:gene@mabeltel.coop
mailto:choerler@mhtele.com
mailto:mgrzechowski@mediacomcc.com
mailto:laura.r.dalton@verizon.com
mailto:chanda.brown@verizon.com
mailto:karen.s.riepenkroger@t-mobile.com
mailto:shaunna.l.forshee@T-Mobile.com
mailto:patrick.miller@midco.com
mailto:karen.viste@midco.com
mailto:dannyb@mnval.net
mailto:dmunsell@mnval.net
mailto:ktlarson@mnval.net
mailto:sharon.poer@att.com
mailto:montymorrow@nuvera.net
mailto:kevin.moss@nuso.cloud
mailto:allyson.blevins@sinch.com
mailto:katherine.hoagland@windstream.com
mailto:Edward.webber@windstream.com
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Telnyx Tessa Whiteside 312-270-8238 tessa@telnyx.com and 
numbering@telnyx.com 

Terra Nova Telecom Nick Olsen 321-428-8880 nick@tntelecom.net 

Ton80 Communications Glenn Dalgliesh 443-912-1000 glenn@ton80com.com 

Ton80 Communications Bret Mingo 202-437-5219 bret@coretel.net 

Twilio International Carol Keith 864-477-9651 regulatory-north-america@twilio.com  

Vonage Holdings Corp. Michael Ortega 703-304-8288 michael.ortega@vonage.com 

Winnebago Cooperative Telephone 
Association John Kroger 641-592-7522 johnkroger@wctatel.com 

Woodstock Tel. Co. Terry Nelson 507-658-3211 terry.nelson@woodstocktel.net 

YMAX Communications Corp. Bob Salvo 908-806-2784 bob.salvo@ymaxcorp.com 

Zumbrota Tel. Co. Kristi Hilbrands 320-847-7104 kristih@hcinet.net 

 

mailto:tessa@telnyx.com
mailto:numbering@telnyx.com
mailto:nick@tntelecom.net
mailto:glenn@ton80com.com
mailto:bret@coretel.net
mailto:regulatory-north-america@twilio.com
mailto:michael.ortega@vonage.com
mailto:johnkroger@wctatel.com
mailto:terry.nelson@woodstocktel.net
mailto:bob.salvo@ymaxcorp.com
mailto:kristih@hcinet.net
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